Annual energy generation is  742.5 GWh in a mean year (base case), 669.7
GWh in a dry year and  826.9 GWh in a wet year (sensitivity cases). The
economic project cost at the Reference Date thus amount to US$ 353.4
million as compared to the financial project cost of US$ 371.9 million. Civil
works are assumed to have a lifetime of 60 years; thus at the end of the
evaluation period a residual value of 50% is considered. For steel structures,
electromechanical and electrical equipment an economic lifetime of 30
years is considered in the present analysis. The economic operation and
maintenance costs are determined by applying the SCF of 0.9 to the
financial O&M costs resulting in US$ 2.94 million. The water use charge is
not considered in the economic analysis.

Thermal alternative
Considering WAPDA’s plant mix, the thermal alternative is assumed to be a
combined cycle plant capable of dual-firing with natural gas and furnace oil.
Fixed operation and maintenance costs are part of the capacity costs of the
thermal alternative which are not considered in this analysis. Variable O&M
costs of a CC plant are assumed to be 0.3 US cents/kWh.

Feasibility Study
Madian Hydropower Project

7166P02/Vol. I, Project Summary  12-84

Item Unit Base case Sensitivity
General parameters
Evaluation period Years 30 -
Discount rate % 10% 8%, 12%
Standard conversion factor - 0.9 -
Madian HPP
Installed capacity MW 157.3
Firm capacity MW 0
Average annual energy GWh 742.5 dry 669.7/wet

826.9
(-10%/+11%)

Economic investment cost US$ million 353.4 +10%/+20%/-10%
Economic lifetime civil works  Years 60
Economic lifetime equipment  Years 30
O&M costs  US$ million 2.94
Water use charge  Rs./kWh n.a.
Thermal alternative
Type of plant  - Comb.Cycle
Variable O&M costs USc/kWh 0.3
Type of fuel - furnace oil  100% local gas /

100% internat.gas /
60% FO:40% gas

Fuel price US$/GJ 13.5 3.2 / 9.0 / 9.4
Fuel cost USc/kWh 9.7 2.3 / 6.5 / 6.8
Cost of CO2  US$/ton 10
Specific CO2 cost USc/kWh 0.6 0.4 / 0.4 / 0.5
Table 12-3:  Parameters and assumptions for economic analysis

12.2.2 Results

Based on these assumptions, Madian HPP has an EIRR of 15.8%. The EIRR
indicates the actual profit rate of the total investment outlay. Thus, the
economic analysis confirms that Madian HPP is economically feasible.

Economic indicator Value
EIRR 15.8
NPV (US$ ‘000) 182,666
B/C ratio 1.66
Table 12-4:  Results of economic analysis

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis serves to test the effects of changes in key parameters
used in the economic evaluation. The following parameters are tested in the

[…]

Feasibility Study
Madian Hydropower Project

7166P02/Vol. I, Project Summary  12-90

Risk and Sensitivity Analysis
The key parameters with an impact on the project results are the investment
cost, the project output in terms of energy, and the financing conditions.
Changes of these parameters are tested in the sensitivity analysis:

Investment cost
Increases in the investment cost may arise due to under-estimation of
quantities or increases in real prices. A cost overrun of +20% as well as a
corresponding cost reduction by 20% are considered in the sensitivity
analysis. When the investment costs change before the tariff has been fixed,
the tariff will be adjusted accordingly either at the EPC stage  or the COD
stage, so that the financial performance of the project will not be affected.

The table below shows the project tariff for changes in the investment cost
by +20% and -20%.Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefunden
werden. Since the capacity costs have a high share in the tariff, the tariff
changes almost at the same rate as the investment costs.

Case Unit Base
Case

Cost
Increase
by 20%

Cost
Decreas
e by 20%

   Sensitivity parameter
Project cost US$ ‘000 371,907 446,288 297,525
Change % of Base Case  100% 120% 80%
   Impact on tariff
Levelized tariff USc/kWh 8.92 10.57 7.27
Change % of Base Case 100% 119% 81%
EPP USc/kWh 3.03 3.59 2.47
CPP – First year US$/kW/m 38.29 45.61 30.97
CPP – after debt service US$/kW/m 5.22 5.92 4.52

Table 12-9:  Sensitivity analysis: Tariff at different investment cost

Energy
The Reference Tariff is based on the hydrology of a mean year. For the
purpose of the sensitivity analysis the effect of changes in energy generation
is tested, assuming a decrease in generation by 10% (equivalent to the
generation in an average dry year) and also an increase in generation by
11% (equivalent to the generation in an average wet year). The table below
shows the results of the analysis. The levelized tariff increases by 10%
when the energy generation is reduced by 10%.

Feasibility Study